
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
There will be a training session starting at 10.00am in the Kennet Room on the 
following areas:- 
 

 HR&OD delivery model and People Strategy 

 Policy development and the role of Staffing Policy Committee 

 Resourcing and social media 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
 

 

Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
Cllr Hayley Spencer 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Ian McLennan 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017.      (Copy 
attached) 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 28 June 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 30 June 2017. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Appointment of Sub-Committees  



Page 4 

 

 The Committee is asked to: 
 
(i) agree the size, and 
 
(ii) appoint the members and substitute members (up to four for each Party 

Political Group) to each of the following Sub-Committees: 
 
(a) Senior Officers’ Employment Sub-Committee – previous members 

being Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Bob Jones MBE & Cllr Stuart Wheeler. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr 
Mike  Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Tony Trotman.) 
  

 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee – previous members being Cllr Allison 

Bucknell, Cllr David Jenkins & Cllr Stuart Wheeler.  
(Substitute Members: Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr 
John Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Mark Packard & Cllr 
Ian Thorn.) 

 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee – previous members being Cllr 

Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & Cllr Gordon King. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David 
Jenkins, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony 
Trotman.)  
 

Under Paragraph 2.4.1 of Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution, it is a requirement 
that at least one member of the Senior Officers’ Employment Sub-Committee 
should be a member of the Cabinet when it discharges its function to dismiss 
and take disciplinary action against certain categories of officer in accordance 
with the officer employment procedure rules.  Accordingly, it is recommended 
that a second Cabinet member be appointed to this Sub-Committee either as a 
member or as a substitute member.  
 
 
 

 

7   Professional Qualification Learning Loans Policy and Procedure (Pages 13 
- 26) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.  

 

8   Quarterly Workforce Report: January - March 2017 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached. 

 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held on 



Page 5 

 

Wednesday 6 September 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Desna Allen (Substitute) and Cllr Glenis Ansell 
 
  

 
13 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hewitt (Who was 
substituted by Cllr Peter Evans), Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (who was 
substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman) and Cllr Bob Jones MBE (who was 
substituted by Cllr Desna Allen). 
 

14 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4 January 2017. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
(1) Wiltshire Council named best Council to work for in Great Britain The 

Chairman was delighted to announce that Wiltshire Council had recently 
been named the best council in the country to work for, according to one 
of the fastest growing jobs and recruiting sites.  The accolade came from 
Glassdoor, a website that held a database of millions of company reviews, 
salary reports, benefits reviews and interview reviews.  The site compiled 
a list of the top councils based on reviews of current and former 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

employees with Wiltshire Council coming out on top, ahead of other 
councils such as the London Borough of Camden, Leeds City Council and 
Hertfordshire County Council. 

 
(2) UNISON Branch Secretary Sue Anderson had held the position of 

UNISON Branch Secretary since Wiltshire became a unitary authority in 
2009.  Sue was due to leave the Council at the end of March 2017 and 
Mike Osment had now been elected uncontested to the position.  Mike 
would be seconded from his current role of Youth Offending Team Worker 
and would be taking over the branch secretary role in April 2017.  

 
The Committee recorded its thanks to Sue Anderson for her hard work and 
commitment to her role of UNISON Branch Secretary and wished her 
every success for her future.  The Chairman offered to write to Sue 
Anderson conveying the Committee’s thanks and best wishes and also to 
Mike Osment inviting him to the first meeting of this Committee, after the 
forthcoming Local Government Elections, to explain his role. 

 
17 Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

18 Delivering the Business Plan - December 2016 
 
The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school 
staff, for the quarter ended 31 December 2016, concerning:- 
 

 Staffing levels 

 Sickness absence 

 New health and safety RIDDOR related injuries 

 New disciplinary, grievance and absence cases 

 Voluntary staff turnover 

 Employee costs 

 Additional financial information 

 Employee diversity 
 
The Committee noted that the headcount across Wiltshire Council had 
decreased since the last quarter by 26 employees (-0.5%), with the figure now 
standing at 4,657. 
 
Sickness rates had remained at a constant level of 2.1 days per FTE.   It was 
noted that stress/depression/mental health/fatigue was the reason for the 
highest number of FTE days lost for long term absences (913.11 FTE days), 
whereas for all absences cold/flu and other infections had the highest total of 
FTE days lost (995.81 FTE days). Cold/flu and other infections was the top 
reason for absence for 9 of the 14 directorates.      
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee was pleased to note that the number of new disciplinary cases 
opened in the quarter had decreased to 15, which represented a decrease of 2, 
there were no new grievance cases opened in the quarter. 
 
The use of agency staff had decreased during the quarter with Wiltshire Council 
using the equivalent of 117 full time employees through Comensura agency.  
 
It was pointed out that there had been a small increase in the casual wage bill 
(an increase of £53,507 to £484,733) which was due mainly to the use of 
external school improvement advisors.  
 
Members were informed that the format of the current report template was 
being examined in order to provide more meaningful information to both 
Members and also to Managers.   Members were asked to give some 
consideration to this and send any suggestions for improvements to the 
Chairman.  The following initial suggestions were made:- 
 

 Monitoring of recruitment campaigns, such as social worker and 
planning officer campaigns. 

 

 Monitoring of sickness and the ability to quickly highlight any sudden 
changes in order to provide early intervention where necessary. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

19 Staff Survey 2016 
 
The Committee received a power point presentation setting out the corporate 
results of the Staff Survey 2016. 
 
The headline results of the 2016 Survey were as follows:- 
 

 Employee Engagement Index increased to 58% (from 56% in 2014) 

 Fully engaged staff increased to 31.7% (from 29.5% in 2014) 

 Fully disengaged staff reduced to 1.2% (from 2.1% in 2014) 

 Staff survey response rate increased to 65.7% (from 60% in 2014)  

 Appraisal completion rates increased to 59% (from 55% in 2014) 
 
It was pointed out that after studying the responses and comments received the 
following four corporate priorities had been identified for development:- 
 

1. Learning and development opportunities 
2. Resources 
3. Visibility of senior management 
4. Communication  

 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

During discussion, Members recognised the need to encourage those staff who 
had not participated to complete the survey form in future.  It was pointed out 
that local government benchmarks were used and Members appreciated being 
consulted before the survey form was finalised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the results of the 2016 Staff Survey and the key priorities arising.    
 

20 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of this Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 17 May 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  
 
However, as this date was the day immediately after the Annual Meeting of the 
Council, when members would be appointed to this Committee, the Clerk was 
requested to investigate if it might be possible to bring forward the date of the 
next meeting to possibly late April. 
 
(Note:  Subsequent to this meeting, arrangements were made for the date 
of the next meeting to be brought forward to Wednesday 25 April 2017, 
starting at 10.30am.)  
 

21 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman was of the opinion that the following matter should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because it could not wait to be considered at the next 
meeting.  
 

22 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 23 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.  
 

23 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions 
Payment of Deferred Benefits 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report from the Associate Director, 
People & Business in which the Committee was asked to consider a request 
from a former employee for early release of deferred pension benefits held in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme on compassionate grounds. 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree to the early release of the former employee’s deferred pension 
benefits, as set out in the report, on compassionate grounds. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.45 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
5th July 2017 

 
 

Professional qualification learning loans policy and procedure 
 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. To present a new professional qualification learning loans policy and procedure to enable 
employees to access an interest-free learning loan to undertake a professional qualification 
that supports their career aspirations and development. 

 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire Council provides a learning and development offer which is available to all employees 
and includes a wide range of learning opportunities via a variety of learning methods. The 
learning and development budget is predominantly used for the provision of statutory and 
mandatory training, core skills and management development. 
 

3. Historically there has been some limited use of the learning and development budget to fund 
professional or other qualifications but we are also aware that some services have funded staff 
to do complete qualifications. Both routes have led to inconsistent practice and therefore there 
have been issues about equality and fairness in terms of who can access this financial support.  
 

4. The apprenticeship levy provides an opportunity to address funding of professional 
qualifications in a number of cases but we recognise that some staff will want to complete 
qualifications that are not supported by an apprenticeship framework and this policy is intended 
to provide them with a facility to complete a qualification and seeks commitment from the staff 
to invest in their own career development. 
 

5. The professional qualification learning loans policy and procedure aims to support employees 
who will be required to self-fund the cost of a qualification and may not have the means to pay 
all of the cost of the course upfront. 
 

6. With the current budget constraints placed on service areas this enables employees to invest in 
their own development with support from the council and still enable them to continue to gain 
qualifications and develop their career.  

 

Main considerations 
 
7. Professional qualifications are vocational qualifications and are usually linked with a profession 

and are designed to help you improve and develop relevant skills for a particular career path. 
 

8. If employees wish to undertake a professional qualification the following options will be 
considered prior to the agreement of a learning loan. 
 

 

 Can the qualification be covered by an apprenticeship arrangement? 

 Can the qualification be funded by the service area? (Funding could be available if the 
service have appointed the employee in a trainee post and the difference in salary budget 
is then used to fund the qualification). 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

9. If neither of these options are possible then a professional qualification learning loan can be 
considered, subject to the loan criteria being met. 
 

10. A professional qualification learning loan will only be provided for completion of a professional 
qualification which supports career development within the organisation and is relevant to the 
employee’s area of work or which would support a career change to another service within the 
organisation. 
 

11. Employees applying for a professional qualification learning loan must have at least 26 weeks’ 
continuous service and hold a permanent contract (or a contract which outlasts the duration of 
the qualification course). 
 

12. Wiltshire Council will pay the course provider direct and recoup the amount paid via the 
employee’s monthly net salary over the duration of the course. 
 

13. The employee will be required to complete a learning loan agreement form stating their 
commitment to repayment of the loan.  If the employee leaves the course, leaves employment 
with Wiltshire Council, or is made redundant, they are still committed to the repayment. 
 

14. The minimum professional qualification learning loan is £100 and any learning loan must not 
exceed a quarter of the employee’s annual net salary. 

 
Environmental impact 
 
15. None. 
 

Equalities impact 
 
16. None. 
 

Financial implications 
 

 

17. The policy will require the short term outlay of Wiltshire Council funds to pay course providers.  
However, this will be recouped from employee salary over the duration of the course. 
 

18. If an employee leaves and the Council is unable to recoup the loan, the outstanding amount 
will be invoiced to them.  If the outstanding amount cannot be recovered, this will be charged to 
the service area budget. 

 

Recommendations 
 

19. That staffing policy committee approve the proposed professional qualification learning loans 
policy and procedure as stated above. 
 

 
Barry Pirie 
Associate Director People and Business 
 

Report author: Laura Fisher, HR Consultant – Pay & Reward 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this Report: 
None  
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Professional qualification learning loans policy and 
procedure 

 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy outlines the arrangements for employees to access an interest-free 
professional qualification learning loan in order to undertake a professional 
qualification. 
 
The qualification must be relevant to your job or career development, team or 
Wiltshire Council and must be through an accredited programme leading to a 
recognised qualification. 
 
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

 Who does it apply to? 

 When does it apply? 

 When does it not apply? 

 Criteria and eligibility for a professional qualification learning loan 

 Prior to requesting a professional qualification learning loan 

 Application for a professional qualification learning loan 

 Payment of the professional qualification learning loan to the course 
provider 

 Repayment of the professional qualification learning loan 

 Commitment and obligations 

 Leaving Wiltshire Council 

 Professional fees and related occupational costs 
 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 

This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees unless a separate 
contractual policy applies to a transferred employee to whom separate TUPE 
terms and conditions of employment apply.  This policy does not apply to 
teaching and non-teaching staff employed in maintained schools or 
academies.    
 
When does it apply? 

Page 15

mailto:policyandreward@wil
[...]
ort which aims to raise awareness of the size and makeup 

of the workforce and of the issues that affect it. When appropriate it provides the opportunity to explore and discuss 

issues identified from analysis of the data arising from workforce transactions.  

The first section of the new report will give the key observations from the data that has been analysed for the quarter. 

This will be followed by a themed commentary which will provide a deeper analysis and insight into a specific topic that 

is current for the council. The indicators at the end of the report will give an instant view of selected trends over the last 

year to see the wider picture of what is changing in the workforce. We are proposing the following key themes to be 

chosen when most relevant and applicable: 

 

 Sickness absence 

 Employee turnover 

 Resourcing and recruitment 

 Employee costings 

 Apprentices 

 Employee engagement 

 Under25s/demographics 

 Agency 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjuhu6D7tHUAhVLbxQKHSr7B6sQjRwIBw&url=https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Information.svg&psig=AFQjCNHTAkFVo3svNeYa8HsqLXCo2MRxSw&ust=1498234856167331


 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Workforce Report 
January – March 2017 

 

 

Key Observations 

 

The number of new disciplinary cases in this 

quarter has increased, with 11 new cases 

breaching the Behaviour Framework or Code of 

Conduct policies. The 2016 staff survey 

highlighted that 96% of respondents were clear 

on how they were expected to behave. HR 

business partners are working with services to 

address workforce issues when they arise. The 

updating and relaunch of the Behaviour 

Framework will help clarify what is expected 

from our staff in terms of behaviour and conduct 

with colleagues and the public and therefore we 

might expect that there will be a decrease in 

these cases.  

 

 

 

Although there has been an overall decrease in voluntary 

turnover this quarter, the trend towards a reduced workforce 

continues to be significant. The reduction this quarter is mostly 

attributed to redundancies across the council with the largest 

number being in Finance due to restructures and employees 

coming to the end of temporary contracts. 

 

 

Our reliance on agency staff to fill critical positions is significantly reducing. This 

acknowledges our resourcing strategy and the success of our social media campaigns to 

fill vacancies. The largest decrease was seen in Operational Children’s Services. Although 

Waste and Environment still have the most agency staff for short term demand and 

sickness/holiday cover, the number used has fallen this quarter and is due to our 

arrangement with Hills to cover all vacancies with agency staff. 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

4749 

4683 
4657 4639 

Page 28

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjG5r7LpZzTAhUJKsAKHU8kCFsQjRwIBw&url=https://www.iconfinder.com/iconsets/social-media-icons-the-circle-set&bvm=bv.152180690,d.ZGg&psig=AFQjCNE7El0Y2DxSafT6kfLecTgCtL_8BQ&ust=1491996324591773
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiEwv6d28LUAhVEOhQKHVCvAIoQjRwIBw&url=https://hr.cornell.edu/hr-professional-tools/hr-workforce-dashboards&psig=AFQjCNHD_M0qX5oNxcaw-AktYgMOP5Hozg&ust=1497714432211869


 

 SICKNESS ABSENCE                                                                                 

 
Wiltshire Council has seen an unusually large increase in days 

lost due to absence this quarter. Wiltshire Council lost 9472 days 

this quarter due to absence. On average over the last 4 financial 

years, Wiltshire Council saw a 6% increase in absence days in 

this quarter due to seasonal factors. Based on this trend we 

would expect our sickness absence rate for this quarter to be 

around 2.2 days lost per FTE, however it was 2.7, this is 23% 

higher than trends would suggest. 

Back office functions were the most adversely affected by this 

seasonal influence, with People and Business and Legal and 

Governance seeing an increase of 72% and 89% respectively, 

or an additional day per quarter in both cases.  

The highest absence rate across directorates at the council continues to be in Waste and Environment 

where work is being undertaken to establish reasons for the high absence and if there are any 

preventative measures we can put in place. 

 

The council lost the equivalent of 146 working days (at a potential 

cost of £1.2m based on an average salary) in the quarter. This 

means 4.1% of the workforce capacity was not utilised. Where 

services would cover using agency staff this cost would increase by 

a further 25% to £1.5m based on an average cost for agency staff. 

Some services which can cover reasonable sickness levels within 

their establishment may not feel the financial consequences, however frontline services can find this 

significant pressure on already stretched budgets.  

 

The team most affected by underutilisation through 

absence was Electoral Services whose 

establishment was underutilised by 12%, or to put it 

another way the service was running at 88% 

capacity. Absence rates of these levels need to be 

carefully managed, to avoid impact on services 

especially during peak demand.  

 

Sickness reasons of ‘chest and respiratory’ and ‘cold/flu and other 

infections’ both saw significant increases in absences this quarter, which 

confirms the season has influenced absence. 

There has also been a 38% increase in medium term sickness. Part of 

this has been a trend towards more ‘chest and respiratory’ and ‘cold/flu 

and other infections’ appearing in the medium-term sickness bracket. 

There is evidence that a virulent cold/flu strain was circulating during this 

period. Our figures suggest that the availability of the flu vaccine to staff 

did not stop our 

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 
2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Hayley Spencer, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Mike Hewitt (Substitute)

24 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Jenkins and Cllr Baroness 
Scott of Bybrook OBE (who was substituted by Cllr Mike Hewitt).

25 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 1 March 2017.

26 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

27 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcement:-

# EPIC impressions launch  The Chairman was pleased to announce that this 
new initiative had been launched that day with stands in the atriums of all three 
hubs, with members of the #EPIC team on hand to show staff how to send an 
impression.

Staff would now be able to thank colleagues and highlight their hard work by 
sending them an EPIC impression via grow.



EPIC impressions was a quick way to send thank you or well done messages to 
colleagues which would then appear on their grow profiles and could also be 
added to their annual appraisal form.

Further information and guidance about leaving EPIC impressions, was 
available at EPIC impressions workspace on grow.

28 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.

29 Appointment of Sub-Committees

To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this Committee
for the ensuing year as set out below:-

(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr Hayley Spencer.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones 
MBE, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony Trotman.)

(b) Appeals Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr David Jenkins.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Hayley 
Spencer, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony Trotman.)

(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Tony Jackson & Cllr Hayley Spencer.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ian Thorn & 
Cllr Tony Trotman.)

30 Professional Qualification Learning Loans Policy and Procedure

The Committee considered a report by the Associate Director, People & Business 
which set out a new professional qualification learning loans policy and procedure 
to enable employees to access an interest-free learning loan to undertake a 
professional qualification that supported their career aspirations and development.

It was explained that this proposed new policy and procedure aimed to support 
employees who would be required to self-fund the cost of a qualification and may 
not have the means to pay all of the cost of the course upfront.  With the current 
budget constraints placed on service areas, this would enable employees to invest 
in their own development with support from the Council and still enable them to 
continue to gain qualifications and develop their career.

It was noted that the policy would require a short term outlay of funds from the 
Council to pay course providers but this would be recouped from an employee’s 

https://wiltshire.sabacloud.com/Saba/Web_spf/SPCTNT62Site/pages/pagelistview/pgcnt000000000017010


salary over the duration of the course. Should the employee leave and the Council 
was unable to recoup the loan, the outstanding amount would be invoiced to the 
employee. If the outstanding amount could not be recovered, then it would be 
charged to the service area budget. 

After some discussion,

Resolved:

To approve the proposed Professional Qualification Learning Loans Policy 
and Procedure.

31 Quarterly Workforce Report: January - March 2017

The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school 
staff, for the quarter ended 31 March 2017. 

It was explained that this was a new format for the existing quarterly workforce 
report which aimed to raise awareness of the size and makeup of the workforce 
and of the issues that affected it.  When appropriate it would provide the 
opportunity to explore and discuss issues identified from analysis of the data 
arising from workforce transactions.

It was noted that the first section of the new report would provide key 
observations from the data that had been analysed for the quarter. This would 
be followed by a themed commentary which would provide a deeper analysis 
and insight into a specific topic that was current for the Council. The indicators 
at the end of the report would give an instant view of selected trends over the 
last year to see the wider picture of what was changing in the workforce. It was 
proposed that the following key themes be chosen when the most relevant and 
applicable:-

 Sickness absence
 Employee turnover
 Resourcing and recruitment
 Employee costings
 Apprentices
 Employee engagement
 Under 25s/demographics
 Agency

Attention was drawn to sickness absence during this quarter where it was 
noticed that 9,472 days were lost.  Over the previous four financial years on 
average there had been a 6% increase in absence days in this quarter due to 
seasonal factors. The highest absence across the council directorates 
continued to be in Waste and Environment where work was being carried out to 
establish reasons for this and if there were any preventive measures which 
could be undertaken.



Members enquired if there were any comparator statistics available from other 
local authorities from which this council could compare sickness rates especially 
in Waste and Environment.  It was explained that such benchmarking figures 
were not available as a significant number of councils outsourced these 
services. However, Members did wonder how the level of sickness affected 
service delivery but were pleased to note that the depots were being visited by 
health & safety and occupational health officers to help ascertain the causes of 
these problems.  It was also noted that workshops on mental health issues were 
being provided for managers.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the officers for the new and 
helpful format for the quarterly workforce reports and asked Members to let her 
have details of any further changes or additional information they would like to 
see included which she would pass on to the officers.  

Resolved:

To note the contents of the report.     

32 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be 
held on Wednesday 6 September 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge starting 
at 2.00pm, to be preceded by a further training session on staff 
engagement and workforce development starting at 1.00pm for all 
Members and substitute Members of this Committee.

33 Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business.

(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am  - 11.40 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


